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Citv Council Staff Report 
October 5, 2016 CONSENT CALENDAR 

APPROVAL OF A NOTiCE TO PROCEED TO VEOLiA WATER WEST 
OPERATING SERVICES, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $90,568 FOR THE 
CALLE PALO FIERRO SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT, CITY PROJECT 
NO. 16-14 

David H. Ready, City Manager 

Initiated by: Engineering Services Department 

SUMMARY 

Approval of this item will authorize Veolia Water West Operating Services, Inc., 
("Veolia") to proceed with the construction of Calle Palo Fierro Sewer Line 
Replacement, City Project 16-14. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Authorize the City Engineer to issue a Notice to Proceed to Veolia Water West 
Operating Services, Inc., in the amount of $90,568 for the construction of the Calle Palo 
Fierro Sewer Line Replacement, City Project No. 16-14. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The City has approximately 230 miles of sewer mainline in its sewer collection system 
that conveys untreated sewage to the Wastewater Treatment Plant ("WWTP") where it 
is treated for reuse and reclaimed water purposes. On November 4, 2015, the City 
Council approved a Wastewater Services Agreement (O&M) with Veolia Water West 
Operating Services, Inc., ("Veolia"), providing for Veolia's operation and maintenance of 
the City's sewer collection system and WWTP. 

As part of Veolia's services, Veolia monitors the sewer collection system, and routinely 
video tapes, records, and provides a condition rating of each sewer line segment and 
sewer manhole. During its routine maintenance and inspection of the sewer collection 
system, Veolia identified the sewer line segment between sewer manhole E12039 and 
E12045 in need of replacement due to several areas along the sewer line that are 
cracked, broken, and deformed. Veolia confirmed that soil has intruded into the sewer 
line at two locations where the sewer line has broken and tree roots have intruded into 
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the sewer flow. Additionally, Veolia identified a sag in the sewer line where its video 
camera cannot access. 

Veolia has rated this segment of sewer line at 5, in accordance with Veolia's Pipeline 
Assessment Certification Program ("PACP"). The PACP ratings range from 1 to 5 with 
repairs required for ratings of 3 or higher; a rating of 5 is in worst condition and requires 
replacement. A location map of the proposed sewer line replacement between 
manholes E 12039 and E 12045 is shown in Figure 1 and a Vicinity Map showing a 500 
feet radius of the project location is provided as Attachment 1. The Veolia PACP 
sewer assessment report identifYing the condition of the sewer line is provided as 
Attachment 2. 

FIGURE 1 

The proposed repairs consist of replacement of approximately 200 linear feet of 12" 
sewer main (manhole to manhole) on Calle Palo Fierro north of Sonora Road, repair of 
the street, and all associated work. 
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In accordance with Section 5.3 "Capital Projects" of the Veolia Wastewater Services 
Agreement, Veolia recommended the City authorized initiation of a "Needed Capital 
Project", and on August 25, 2015, the City Engineer authorized Veolia to proceed with 
preparation of plans for the sewer line replacement, at a cost not to exceed $14,560. 
The City has identified this as the Calle Palo Fierro Sewer Line Replacement, City 
Project No. 16-14, (the "Project"). 

On August 17, 2016, Veolia issued a request for bids for the Project to four local 
contractors: 
1. Alms Underground Construction; Cathedral City 
2. G&M Construction; Palm Springs 
3. Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc.; Desert Hot Springs 
4. Valley Pipeline, Inc.; Indio, CA 

On August 31, 2016, Veolia received two bids, as follows: 

1. G&M Construction, Palm Springs; $76,500 
2. Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc., Desert Hot Springs; $94,144 

The estimated construction cost was $77,000. The lowest responsive bid was 
submitted by G&M Construction, and includes prevailing wages. 

Veolia has submitted a capital project proposal to the City to construct the Project, 
which includes the following items: 

1. Subcontractor (G&M Construction): 
2. Administrative Mark-Up (12.5%): 
3. Veolia Construction Management Services 
4. General Liability Insurance 

Total: 

$76,500 
$9,562 
$3,894 
$612* 
$90,568 

*With any capital project undertaken by Veolia, Veolia operates as the general 
contractor under its own contractor's license. As the general contractor, Veolia is 
responsible for ensuring all construction is performed in accordance with State and 
federal rules and regulations, and is liable for all risks and damages that may occur. 
Accordingly, Veolia obtains genera/liability insurance for each project, which is passed 
as a direct cost to the City. 

On September 7, 2016, Veolia submitted a formal proposal to the City to proceed with 
construction of the Project, at a fixed cost not to exceed $90,568. Staff has reviewed 
this proposal and recommends the City Council authorize the City Engineer to proceed. 
A copy of Veolia's proposal is included as Attachment 3; a copy of the sewer line 
replacement plan is included as Attachment 4. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: 

Section 21084 of the California Public Resources Code requires Guidelines for 
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). The Guidelines 
are required to include a list of classes of projects which have been determined not to 
have a significant effect on the environment and which are exempt from the provisions 
of CEQA. In response to that mandate, the Secretary for Resources identified classes 
of projects that do not have a significant effect on the environment, and are declared to 
be categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental 
documents. In accordance with Section 15301 "Existing Facilities," Class 1 projects 
consist of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor 
alteration of existing facilities of both investor and publicly-owned utilities used to 
provide electric power, natural gas, sewerage, or other public utility services; therefore, 
the Calle Palo Fierro Sewer Line Replacement, City Project No. 16-14, is considered 
categorically exempt from CEQA, and a Notice of Exemption will be prepared and filed 
with the Riverside County Clerk. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

This capital project is entirely funded through the Wastewater Enterprise Fund. 
Sufficient funds are budgeted and available the Sewer Fund, Account 420-6800-50000 
(Unscheduled Capital Projects). 

SUBMITTED: 

~~~ 
Marcus L. Fuller, MPA, P.E., P.L.S. 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

Attachments: 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Report of Sewer Condition 
3. Veolia's Proposal 
4. Plans 

~)_:::;:'"~~ 
David H. Ready, Esq. 
City Manager 
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(i) Y~e9LIA~ 
Surveyors name 
Manuel 

Certificate Number 
04-9836 

P/0 No. Pipeline Segment Reference 

Further Location details 

Downstream Manhole Number 
E12045 

Rim to Invert 
0 

System Owner Su rvey Customer Drainage Area 

Date 
03/25/2015 

Time 
14:01 

Location (Street Name and number) 
1317 CALLE PALO FIERRO (N) 

Locality 
Palm Springs Ca 

Upstream Manhole Number 
E12039 

Grade to Invert Rim to Grade 

Rim to Invert 

Use of Sewer 

Grade to Invert 

Direction 
Downstream 

Flow Control 

Sheet 

Rim to Grade 
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Height 
12 

Width Shape 
Circular 

Material 
RPM 

Ln. Method Pipe Joint Length Total Length Length Surveyed Year Laid Year Rehabilitated Tape I Media Number 
141 .1 CD 

Purpose 
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Sewer Category Pre-Cleaning 
Jetting 

Cleaned Weather Additional Information 
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r- ~ToT Group/ Modifier/ 

Descriptor severity 
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0.0 MWL 
0.7 cc 
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(i)VEOLIA Incident Snapshot Report 
WA ER 

Upstream MH 
E12039 

Surveyor's Name 
Manuel 

Direction 
Downstream 

Downstream MH 
E12045 

Certificate Number 
04-9836 

Purpose 
Resurvey 

Additional Information 

Size 
12 

Material 
Reinforced Plastic Pipe 

(Truss Pipe) 

Total Length 

Street Address Location Details 
1317 CALLE PALO FIERRO (N)_ 

Weather Date 
03/25/2015 

Time 
14:01 

City 
Palm Springs Ca 

Length Surve~ 
141 .1 

AMH -Access Point- Manhole @ 0.0 ft . 
Starting Manhole: E12039 

MWL- Water Level @ 0.0 ft . Start pipe 
Survey 

CC - Crack Circumferential @ 0. 7 ft. D- Pipe Deformed @ 0.8 ft. 
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Upstream MH 
E12039 

Surveyor's Name 
Manuel 

Direction 
Downstream 

Incident Snapshot Report 

Downstream MH 
E12045 

Size 
12 

Material 
Reinforced Plastic Pipe 

(Truss Pipe} 

Total Leng!!!_ 

Certificate Number Street Address Location Details 
04-9836 1317 CALLE PALO FIERRO (N} 

Purpose 
Resurvey L 

Weather Date 
03/25/2015 

Time 
14:01 

Additional Information 

City 
Palm Spring§ Ca 

Length Surveyed 
141.1 

CC- Crack Circumferential @ 9.1 ft. CC - Crack Circumferential @ 4 7.3 ft. 

DAGS- Deposits Attached : Grease@ 
52.9 ft . 

DV- Brick Deformed Vertically@ 55.7 ft. 
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(i)veOLIA Incident Snapshot Report 
WATER 

Upstream MH 
E12039 

Downstream MH 
E12045 

Size 
12 

Material 
Reinforced Plastic Pipe 

(Truss Pipej _ 

Total Len_g1!:!_, City 
Palm Springs Ca 

Surve}'or's Name 
Manuel 

Certificate Number Street Address Location Details 
04-9836 1317 CALLE PALO FIERRO (N) 

Direction 
Downstream 

Additional Information 

Pu!Pose 
Resurvey 

CL- Crack Longitudinal @ 102.4 ft . 

BVV- Pipe Broken : Void Visible@ 131.2 
ft. 

Weather Date 
03/25/2015 

Time 
14:01 

Length Surveyed 
141.1 

JSL- Joint Separated (open): Large@ 
131.2 ft. 

CC -Crack Circumferential @ 136.9 ft . 
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(i)VEOLIA 
WATER 

Incident Snapshot Report 

Upstream MH 
E12039 

Downstream MH 
E12045 

Size 
12 

Material 
Reinforced Plastic Pipe 

(Truss Pipe) 

Total Length 

Surve or's Name 
Manuel 

Direction 
Downstream 

Additional Information 

Certificate Number Street Address Location Details 
04-9836 1317 CALLE PALO FIERRO (~L 

Pu~ose 
Resurvey 

Weather Date 
03/25/2015 

Time 
14:01 

City 
Palm Springs Ca 

Length Surveyed 
141.1 

D- Pipe Deformed@ 138.4 ft. BSV - Pipe Broken: Soil Visible@ 141.1 ft. 

BSV- Pipe Broken: Soil Visible@ 141.1 ft. 
pipe broken roots 

Invalid Frame 

MSA - Survey Abandoned @ 141.1 ft. 
Pipe Failure end of survey. 
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G)VEOLIA 
WATER 

September 7, 2016 
City of Paim Springs 
2016 Calle Palo Fierro Sewer Line Replacement Bid Period Services 
and Construction- Project Proposal 

Veolia Water West Operating Services, Inc. is pleased to submit the following proposal for bid 
period services and construction regarding the replacement of approximately 200 linear feet 
of 12" sewer main (manhole to manhole) on Calle Palo Fierro and Sonora in the City of Palm 
Springs. As part of Veolia's routine maintenance and working with the Collection System 
group, we have identified this location (E12039-E12045) in need of replacement due to 
several areas along the pipe that are cracked, broken, and/or deformed. Soil is visible at 131' 
and 141' where pipe is broken and tree roots are exposed. Additionally, there is a sag in the 
pipe which our CCTV camera cannot access. 

The City issued a Notice to Proceed for potholing and plan preparation for this project on 
August 25, 2015 to perform potholing and preparation of as-built drawings and a Sewer 
Improvement plan. In late July 2016, the City notified Veolia to proceed with bidding and 
construction of this project. 

On August 17, 2016, Veolia issued a Request for Proposal for Construction from the following 
firms: 

1. Alms Underground Construction- Cathedral City, CA 
2. G&M Construction - Palm Springs, CA 
3. Tri-Star Contracting II, Inc.- Desert Hot Springs, CA 
4. Valley Pipeline Inc. - Indio, CA 

Veolia received two bids on August 31, 2016: G&M Construction - $76,500 and Tri Star 
Contracting- $96,144 

After careful review of the bids, G&M Construction is the lowest responsive bidder and 
recommended for award. Attached to this proposal are verifications of CA Contractors 
Licenses and Department of Industrial Relations for G&M Construction and also their sub 
AMS Paving, Inc. 

The project includes: 

Request for Proposal-Bid Package Preparation 

• Prepare RFP package to Contractors 
• Handle all Contractor Requests for Information 
• Obtain and review Contractor bids 
• Prepare Construction proposal to City 

Veolia Water West Operating Services. Inc 
4375 E Mesqu1te Ave 
Palm Spnngs CA 92264 
www.veoliawaterna com 
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Palm Springs 2016 Calle Palo Fierro Sewer Line Replacement- Construction 2 

Construction Management Services 

• Manage contractor 
Monitor daily progress 

• Monitor schedule 
• Mitigate any issues 
• Provide monthly reports 
• Track progress 
• Monitor construction safety 

General Liability Insurance 

• Veolia general liability insurance 

Our base not to exceed fee for the project is $90,568. 

The project construction should take approximately 5-8 days and then closeout will follow. 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this proposal for the 2016 Calle Palo Fierro Sewer 
Line Replacement Bidding Services and Construction project. Please do not hesitate to 
contact me should you have any questions or need additional information on this proposal. 

Sincerely, 

Michelle Mcley 
Project Manager 
Veolia Water West Operating Services, Inc. 
562-397-5706 - cell 

Veolia Water West Operating Services, lnc. 
4375 E. Mesquita Ave. 
Palm Springs, CA 92264 
WNW.veoliawalema.com 16 
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PROJECT DATA INPUT 

acement 

Continaency 
$ 

Gross Margin 
Cost Venfication 

Summary Sheet Page 1 of 1 

Mast er 

Master Cost 
Summary Sheet 

CPM Job Cost Estimate Model 
Versio n V1.0R2, 06.07-2016 (FINAL) 

Password (1111) 

Gross Margin 
$ ~ 

~((.t .. 

Sell Pnce 91,934 
Mlrqin 10,92.9 

0 0% 
00% 
00% 
0.0% 
00% 
00% 

1000% 
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G)veouA Job Cost Estimate 
Installation Subcontractors 

TBO 2016 PalO Fiem> -llne I 0 818/2016 VI 0112. .. 7·11 

: Input~ Yellow Colored Calls 

A~:;.tly WBSe 
COl i Ch•o:::~~~~~nts 

E~ment 
~om~n;t NarM I OescriJ:!tion Cui1ntttv ~ J.!l!!1£2!l Extended Co st 

BUlL 1.(1 s: 11600 Works conslruction l&M Conotructoon 100 EA lMOOOO l ~~Q<J 
leneral Conlraclor No 2 100 EA s 
leneral• 100 EA s 
leneral o;ontratlor No 4 100 EA 
;eneral Contraclor No 5 100 EA !_ 

Subtotal S 76.500.00 

BUll 1-00: 52' 52400 1 lnduslrlal services Demolollon No 100 EA -s s 
Demo~loon No 100 EA s s 
Demo~lton No 3 100 EA s ~·~ I S 
Demolrtlon No 4 100 EA s ! s 
Demololoon No 5 00 EA 5 s 

Subooul I J __:_ 

BUll t.002 5t4 11900' I Ond • conuols I No 00 s . 
I No 2 00 s . 
I No 3 00 
I No 4 00 s 
'-~~ 00 s . 

Subootal I S . 

BUll 1.(1()2 512 36000' 15oare oarts ·· buold!na real estate Civj 'Struclural No 00 EA s 
Clv' 'Slrutlurll No 00 EA s . 
Civil Slrutlurol No ~3 00 EA s 
Covj ' Slrutlural No 4 .00 EA s 
Cov~ 'Slrucoural No 5 00 EA s . 

Sublotal 

BUll 1-002 521 o· 1 indus loots. and naw wor1<1 IMOChanocallnilallallon No 00 EA 
IMochanocallnSiallallon No 2 EA 
IMachanocallnstallallon No EA 
IMochonlcallnSiailallon No 4 EA . 
IMechanocallnstanallo 1 No.5 EA 

· Subtotal · 

BUll 1-002 521 1110 IHVAC Plumbing No • 00 EA 
IHVAC Plumbing No 2 00 EA s . 
IHVAC Plumbona No ~. EA s 
IHVAC Plumblna No EA s 
IHVAC Plumbing No 5 EA s 

Sublotal 

BUll 1.002 521 130 Electricity : OIOCincallnsoal'-ion No "' s 
OIOCincallnsoal,.,ion No 2 
OIOCincallnslaltaloon No s 
oiOCirica lnslallatton No • s 
oleclncal lnslallatlon No • I 00 "' _!_ -

Sublo .. l S 

BUll 1.(1()2 521 1120 S.Cunty securoy Sysoems No oOO EA s 
5ecurtv svsoams No EA s s 
5ecurtv Syslems No ·00 EA s s 
sec.ny Syslems No 4 ,oo EA s _j . 
securoy Sysoems No 5 !00 EA s s 

Subtotal S 

BUILD ~ 1.()02_ 521 1104' Green soaces Fencona condscablno 'k> EA s s 
Fencono condscablno <o EA s s 
Fencong Londsca,.ng <o i oc EA s s 
Fencona '10 4 00 EA s 
Fencong Londscapng '105 I 00 EA s s 

Subtotal s 

BUlL 1.002 5: 11900 >services :M iervoces No 100 EA s 
:M iOrvlCOSNo 2 EA 
:M iervoces No 3 EA s 
:M ieMCOI No 4 100 EA s 
:M iOrvlCIINo 5 100 EA s 

Subtotal 

BUlL 02 521 1100' 'at~litv Instal tal> on lther No 100 EA s s 
onslallatoon lthor No 2 100 EA s s 
lnstallal>on lther No 100 EA s I 
lnstallalton lther No • 100 EA s s 
lnsllllal>on lther No 5 100 EA s s 

Sub IOU I 

Tolal lnso.llatlon s 76,500.00 
• Couoe P-Card COde AvajablfJ 
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G)VEOLIA 

1-008 FINANCIAL COSTS 

Job Cost Estimate 
Taxes - Bonds - Other 

END OF SHEET 

Page 1 or 1 

Contract Value 

Total Taxes. Bonds, Other 
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City of Palm Springs 
Public Works and Engineering Department 

3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way • Palm Springs, California 92262 
Tel: (760) 323-8253 • Fax: (760) 322·8360 • Web: www.palmspringsca.gov 

August 25. 2015 
(sent via email) 

Mr. Jack Martin. Project Manager 
Veolia Water North America 
3475 Mesquite Avenue 
Palm Springs, CA 92264 

RE: Notice to Proceed with Proposal for Sewer Replacement Plans at Calle Palo Verde 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

This Notice to Proceed {NTP) authorizes Veolia, under Contract Section 5.4 (f)(i) to proceed 
with the subcontracting for Sewer Replacement Plans of the sewer line located at Calle Palo 
Verde (approximate street address, 1317 Calle Palo Fierro, from MH E12039 to E12045). 

The authorization is approved based on Dudek's cost estimate dated April 17, 2015. Upon 
completion of the project, the Veolia managed, Section 5.4 (f)(i), maintenance account will be 
adjusted downward by the actual value of the invoice. Approved construction amount is not to 
exceed $14,560 without pre-approval by City Staff. 

Sincerely, 

.~~'-1(_ 
Marcus Fuller, MPA, P.E., PLS 
Assistant City Manager I City Engineer 

Attachment: 

Proposal 
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Q~E~uAj 

CPM Group 

N 
N 

Contractor Name 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

Palm Spriings Wastewater Treatment Plant 

2016 Palo Fi1erro Sewer Line Replacement 

Bid Results 

COtHRACTOR CONTRACTOR 

G&M Construction Valley Pipeline 

Amount Amount 

76,soo 

August 31, 2016 

RFP No. TBD 

CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR ENGINEERS COST 
ESTIMATE 

Alms Underground Construction Tri Star 

Amount Amount Amount 

q 6 I l-J Ll 
I 

$ -
---



CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD ~ 

Contractor's License Detail for License# 272619 
DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this 
information, you should be aware of the following limitations. 

CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure, a link for complaint disclosure will appear below. Click 
on the link or button to obtain complaint and/or legal action infonnation. 
Per B&P 7071.17, only construction related civil judgments reported to the CSLB are disclosed. 
Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the tenns of the arbitration. 
Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered onto the Board's license database. 

Business Information 
GEORGE ARLEN MARANTZ 
DBA G & M CONSTRUCTION 

211 WMESQUITEAVENUE 
PALM SPRINGS. CA 92264 

Business Phone Number:(760) 329-6918 

his license is current and active. 

II information below should be reviewed. 

A- GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR 
B- GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR 
C21 -BUILDING MOVING, DEMOLITION 

Entity Sole Ownership 
Issue Date 12/01/1971 

Expire Date 03/31/2018 

License Status 

Classifications 

Certifications 

ASB- ASBESTOS (For Bidding Purposes Only) 
HAZ- HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL 

Bonding Information 
Contractor's Bond 

is license filed a Contractor's Bond with SURETEC INDEMNITY COMPANY. 
Bond Number: 132990 
Bond Amount: $15.000 
Effective Date: 03/02/2016 
Contractor's Bond Histo 

Workers' Compensation 

Data current as of 9/6/2016 1:07:44 Prv 
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jThis'license has workers compensation insurance with the STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 
·Policy Number:9113409 

Effective Date: 10/01/2014 
Expire Date: 10/01/2016 
Workers' Compensation History 
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Home L.ar.or L,1w C,1110SHA Safety & Health Workers' Comp Sdf Insurance Apprentic.eship Dir~~tor's Office Board~ 

Publi..:Worb 

Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search 

This is a listlng of current and active PWC registra~ons pursuant to Division 2, Part?, Chapter 1 (commencmg with sectron 1720 of the California Labor Code.) 

Enter at least one search criteria to display active registered publrc works contractor(s) matching your selections. 

Registration Year: I Current F1scal Year: 2016117 ... j 

PWC Registration Number: I example: 1234567890 

Contractor Legal Name: I example: ABC COMPANY Cnntract:J; Lrcense Lockup 

License Number: §61~·-··-
County: I Select County 

Search Results 
One registered contractor found. 

Details Legal Name 

Vif"N HAPPY TRAVELER RECREATIONAL R 

DIR D·v•stons, t:.oards & Ccmmrss o· 

Contact DIR 

Conditions 

Contractor Information Legal Entity Information 

Legal Name 

HAPPY TRAVELER RECREATIONAL RV PARK 

Trade Name 

G &. M CONSTRUCTION 

License Number{s) 

CSLB :272619 

Mailing Address 

2.11 W. MESQUITE AVENUE 

PALM SPRINGS, CA 92264 

Physical Address 

211 W. MESQUTTE AVENUE 

PALM SPRINGS, CA 92264 

Email Address 

RBREILING@GNMCONSTRUCTION.NET 

Workers' Compensation 

Leg a I Entity Type 

CORPORATION 
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Horne L~ bor Law Ca liOSHA . S.alety & Health \'liorkcn; · Com p S~ If Insurance Apprenticeship 0 irector's Office Bo<~ rds 

P·,JtJIJr: v'·.'orks 

Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search 

This 1s a listing of current and active PWC registrations pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with sect1on 1720 of the Cahfornl8 Labor Code.) 

Enter at least one search cntena to display active registered public works contractor(s) matching your selectJOns. 

Registration Year: I Current Fiscal Year. 2016/17 ..-1 

PWC Registration Number; rexample· 1234567890 J 
Contractor Legal Name: I example: ABC COMPANY CJnlract:J· L1cense Looku:J 

License Number: §72619 1 

County: I Select County ,. I 

--i 
Search Results Contractor Information Legal Entity Information Workers' Compensation 
One registered contractor found. 

Details Legal Name Do you lease employees through Professional Employer Organization (PEO)? NO 

Vie>~ HAPPY TRAVELER RECREATIONAL R Please provide your current workers' compensation insurance information below: 

,._::- r,t 

D!K DiviSIOilS, BoardS & CommiSSior 

(ontcJ(-t )IK 

INSURED BY CARRIER 

Policyholder Name: 

Insurance Carrier: 

Policy Number: 

Policy Coverage dates: 

f-'ullllc 1-\ecords Act 

HAPPY TRAVELER RECREATIONAL RV PARK 

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 

9113409-15 

Inception Date: 

2015-10-01 

Expiration Date: 

2016-10-01 

Jct:s at IJW 

Conditions of Use Privacy Policy Disclaimer Disability accommodation Site Help 

Copyright© 2015 State of California 
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A ~ H~ CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD . 
u~ 

Contractor's License Detail for License # 415436 
DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this 
information, you should be aware of the following limitations. 

CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure. a link for complaint disclosure will appear below. Click 
on the link or button to obtain complaint and/or legal action infonnation. 
Per B&P 7071.17 , only construction related civil judgments reported to the CSLB are disclosed. 
Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the tenns of the arbitration. 
Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered onto the Board's license database. 

Data current as of 9/6/2016 1:12:49 Prv 

h"his license is current and active. 

II information below should be reviewed. 

C12- EARTHWORK AND PAVING 

Business Information 
AMS PAVING INC 

11060 ROSE AVENUE 
FONTANA, CA 92337-7051 

Business Phone Number:(909) 357-0711 

Entity Corporation 
Issue Date 12/09/1981 

Reissue Date 05/03/2002 
Expire Date 05/31/2018 

License Status 

Classifications 

C32- PARKING AND HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT 

Bonding Information 
Contractor's Bond 

is license filed a Contractors Bond with AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY. 
Bond Number: 100194393 
Bond Amount: $15,000 

!

Effective Date: 01/01/2016 
Contractor's Bond History 

Bond of Qualifying Individual 

[The qualifying individual WILLIAM EDWIN HAWKINS certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting 
stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required. 
Effective Date: 05/03/2002 

Workers' Compensation 

his license has workers compensation insurance with the OLD REPUBLIC GENERAL INSURANCE CORPORATION 
Policy Number:A 1 CW0860 1501 
Effective Date: 09/15/2015 
Expire Date: 09/15/2016 

orkers' Compensation History 

Miscellaneous Information 
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05/a3/2002 ·LICENSE REISSUED TO ANOTHER ENTITY 
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t!ome Labor Law CJiiOSHA -Safety & Health WorkN!"; ComG Self lnsurJnce Apprer1ticesbp Directcn 's Office Beards 

Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search 

This is a listing of current and active PWC registrations pursuant to DIViSIOn 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencmg with section 1720 of the California Labor Code.) 

Enter at /east~ search criteria to display active registered public works contractor(s) matching your selections. 

Registration Year: [C':rrer ~ 1000006097 Co1· - L.· 

PWC Registration Number. lexan1r ============== 
Contractor Information Legal Ent1ty Information 

Contractor Legal Name: 

License Number: 

County: 

Search Results 
One registered contractor found. 

Details Legal Name 

V1cw AMS PAVING, INC. 

, .. ; ~~ L 

lexamr 

~1543{ 

lselecl 

D!il. DIVIS'o~s, Boards & CommJssJcns 

Cantac DIR 

Legal Name 

AMS PAVING, INC. 

Trade Name 

License Number(s) 

CSLB:415436 

Mailing Address 

11060 ROSE AVENUE 

FONTANA, CA 92337 

Physical Address 

11060 ROSE AVENUE 

FONTANA, CA 92337 

Email Address 

D.FLORES@AMSPAV!NG.COM 

ucens1ng. r<:gJscra::Jons, ce-;:mca:JOns /OJ. pcrm1cs 

Notllltr:lian of actJ'II2S 

Pu::li'c Records "-ct 

Workers' Compensation 

Legal Entity Type 

CORPORATION 

rr·equctl·y Asked Qu-:s~1ons 

Jo:Js at DIR 

Conditions of Use Privacy Policy Disclaimer Disability accommodation Site Help 

Copyr1ght © 2015 State of California 
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Ham<' Labor Law Cai.'OSHA- Safety & Hea:i!1 Workers' Ccmp Self lnsl.'rilnCil Arprentlce:;hip Dir~ctor's Office Bo<Jrds. 

Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search 

This 1s a listing of current and active PWC registrations pursuant to 01vis1on 2, Part 7. Ch<~pter 1 ({."'mmencing with section 1720 of the Californra Labor Code.) 

Enter at/east one search criteria to display active registered public works conl!actor(.s) matching your .selectrons. 

Registration Year: 

PWC Registration Number: 
Contractor Information Legal Entitv Information Workers' Compensation 

Contractor Legal Name: 
Do you lease employees through Professional Employer Organization (PEO)? 

License Number: 
Please provide your current workers' compensation insurance information below: 

County: 

Search Results 
One registered contractor found. 

Details Legal Name 

View AMS PAVING, INC. 

DIR D '''s1ons, Bo.ar·ds & Cor<lmrss;or~ 

C(Y~tact DIR 

INSURED BY CARRIER 

Policyholder Name: AMS PAVING, INC 

Insurance Carrier: 

Policy Number: 

OLD REPUBLIC GENERAL INSURANCE CORPORATION 

A1CW08601400 

Policy Coverage dates: 

Inception Date: 

2015-09-15 

lUUUOOOUY/ BERNARDINO 

Lin:n~ 1ng, re-:JLStr<JtiCilS, certiric<::tlcn~ & permc;:s 

N ot1fic0t on of acivic~ 

Expiration Date: 

2016-09-15 

~UN lANA U:>/lY/2010 06/JOj.!Ul/ 

v2.20160101 

:_: ;' 

S1t-2 Hap 

Frequently r\sk<2d Quest1011S 

Jobs ac D!R 

conditions of Use Privacy Polley Disclaimer Disability accommodation Site Help 

Copyright© 2015 State of California 
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To: 

PROPOSAL FORM 

INVITATION TO BID 
2016 PALO FIERRO SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT 

LOCATED IN PALM SPRINGS, CA 

Michelle McLey 
Project Manager 
Veolia Water West Operating Services, Inc. 

4375 Mesquite Ave. 

Submitted By: 

G~rn CCxclruc+icn 
Palm Springs, CA 92345 

(Legal Name) 

(StreetAdd~) a. I I w, me~qut ~. 
1 \VV\ 5\Jf'l'm 'n CA 9 

(City, state, and 1p Code) u a {J, (p L{-
(Phone) /leO. 3d.d -(oq l ~ 
(Date of Quotation) 8/5 \ / I Lp 

1. This Proposal Form along with the Bid Form shall be completed and submitted as required in the 
Returnable section of this Invitation to Bid. 

2. This proposal is submitted in accordance with this Invitabon to Bid for the construction of the 2016 
PALO FIERRO SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT in Palm Springs, Ca. 

3. Having carefully examined the contract documents, comprised of the plans, specifications, and all 
documents incorporated and/or included therein, together with any addenda thereto affecting the work, 
the undersigned agrees to perform all labor, supervision, furnish all material, supplies, penmits and 
equipment and to do all else necessary to complete the work as specified for the following amount: 

Base Bid (dollars)$ CJ (,., 5CC) ~C) 
' "' I 

4. A complete list of any Bid Exceptions or Clarifications shall be provided with the Proposal Form. If no 
Exceptions or Clarifications are taken, a form stating No Exceptions or Clarifications shall be 
provided with the Proposal Form. 

5 Alternate Bid (dollars)(not required)$ ________________________ _ 

(Note: If an Alternate Bid is offered a detailed description and breakdown similar to the 
Base Bid must be attached) 

6. Shipping Cost and Sales tax- The equipment, chemicals, consumables and other supplies and services 
provided and used in the perfonmance of the contract shall include all shipping costs and sales taxes 
imposed by any governmental body. 
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'' '' 

7. Prevailing wages ARE NOT required as a part of this project. 

8. In conformance with the current statutory requirements of California Labor Code Seeton 1860, et 
seq., the undersigned confirms the following as its certification: 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which require every employer to 
be insured against liability for worker's compensation, or to undertake self-insurance in accordance 
with the provisions, before commencing t'le performance of the VVork of this Contract. 

9. Time of Completion 

Contractor shall submit a proposed bar chart schedule for execution of the construction work with 
the bid proposal, which is a key consideration in contract award, as time is of the essence with this 
project. Notice to Proceed will not be issued until Authorization is received from the City of Palm 
Springs. 

Substantial Completion and Final Completion of the work for the 2016 PALO FIERRO 
SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT are time sensitive and shall be completed as specified in Section 
00100 ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

Contractor shall commence performance of the work only upon the full execution of the construction 
contract with Veolia. Upon receipt of executed contract and a written Notice to Proceed (NTP), the 
Contractor shall promptly commence Work, shall prosecute the Work diligently and shall complete 
all Work within the proposed and agreed upon schedule duration. 

10. For the purposes of the proposal, the contract documents and scope of work shall include all 
documents and information induded as part of this Invitation to Bid, including any and all attachments or 
referenced documents. 

11. Addenda 

The bidder hereby acknowledges and initials receipt of the following issues of addenda, if 
distributed by Veolia Water West Operating Services, Inc. 

J!dinim lib.: Dated 
~-lct-ltp 

Initialed 
Receipt 

J!dinim lib.: Dated Initialed 
Receipt 

J!dinim lib.: Dated Initialed 
Receipt 

J!dinim lib.: DaiEd Initialed 

J!dinim lib.: Dated 
Receipt 
Initialed 

J!dinim lib.: Dated ~~~t 
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If any additional addendum were issued, nole on separate sheet. 

12 . Signatures of Proposal 

(If an individual, partnership, or non-incorporated organization) 

SignatweofBidder: _________________ (Seal) 
PrimredNanre: ___________________ __ 

Title: 
Addre~--o~f~B~id~d~e-r:--------------------------------------

Names and addresses of members of firm: 

(Ita Cnqxvaffoo) 

Legal name of Bidder: 

:~~~!:'\ cq:;~+~g;n±z 
Title of signer: _ ~e \ ~ 

Busine~ Address: 

Names of Officers-

President 
Address 

33 



Treasurer 
Address 
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LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

The Bidder shall list below the names and location of place of business of ea~h subcontractor who will 
perform work or labor or who will render service to the prime CONTRACTOR in or about the 
construction of the Work or improvement, or a subcontractor duly licensed who, under subcontract to 
the prime CONTRACTOR, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement 
according to detailed drawings contained in the Contract Documents, in an amount in excess of 
one-half of one percent of the prime CONTRACTOR's total Bid or, in the case of Bids or offers for the 
construction of streets or highways, induding bridges, in excess of one-half of one percent of the 
prime CONTRACTOR's total Bid or $10,000, whichever is greater. After the opening of Bids, no changes 
or substitutions will be allowed except as otherwise provided by law. The listing of more than one 
subcontractor for each item of Work to be performed with the words "and/or" will not be permitted. 
Failure to comply with this requirement may render the Bid as non-responsive and may cause its 
rejection. 

Special Note: The Prime Contractor shall perform not less than 25% of the Work identified in this Bid. In 
the event a Bidder lists subcontractors who will perform Work under this Bid in excess of 25% of the 
Work identified in this Bid, the Bid shall be considered non-responsive. 

Bidders shall list the total % of Work to be performed by the Prime Contractor on the following 
page: (Shall not be less than 25%) 

City of Palm Springs VIJWTT' - Veolia Water West Operating Services, Inc. - 2016 Palo Fierro Sewer Une Replacement 
Bidding Documents 
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Work to be Performed 

1.ih_~J\r\C'A 
a~ 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Add additiona I sheets, if 

r I 

Contractor Percent of Total 
License Number Contract 

-ll~ L') L.Jj ltJ :iJfo 

1. 

0".1 R .±±--

I r.x r :u J Lo ~Pt/ 

(Signature) 

(Date) 

Subcontractor's Name, 
Address, and Contact 

~rson 

~1-~5 I~V1~ f-l 
!~-150 e 
! u lt'Y\ \)eje_rJ I U+ 

C)J. :J I I 
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NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 
(To be executed by Bidder and submitted with Bid) 

STATE OF CALIF~~A ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ~ 1\leCS\ct:' ___. 
In accordance with Public Contract Code section 7106, (Name) Coec~ PbfJ.i\]2__ . being 
fit"ct riiii\/1:\Ainl"'n rlonnc:e::ac :=~nrl CA\/C: th::~t h.:t./che::a ic /Tit/ol r)\ , ,\/"\.ICJ (' of 

(c~,;;~~;;J-G'£~fu-QiQ3r&+iCn-th~-~;rt,; ·~;king the foregoing bid, that the bid is not mad-~ 
in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, 
organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that Bidder has not 
directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not 
directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in 
a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding, and that the bidder has not in any manner, 
directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication or conference with anyone to fix the bid 
price of Bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price, or of 
that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the City of Palm Springs, a municipal 
corporation, or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid 
are true; and further, that Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bid price or any breakdown 
thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not 
pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or 
to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. 

Executed underpenalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California: 

Corporate Seal: 

Date o) 3 I J I 4> 
Signature Date 

NOTE: If Bidder is a partnership or a joint venture, this affidavit must be signed and sworn to by 
every member of the partnership or venture. 

If Bidder [including any partner or venturer of a partnership or joint venture bidder] is a 
corporation, this affidavit must be signed by the Chairman, President or Vice President and by 
the Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or Assistant Treasurer. 

If Bidder's affidavit on this form is made outside the State of California, the official position of the 
person taking such aff1dav1t shalld[-certified according to Ia~ 

Subscribed and sworn to th1s 3 \ day of Avttl..JSi of 2014. 

NOTA>< euBLIC 4 .J ~ / 
RENEE S. &REILING 

Commlaalon # 2123982 
Notary PuiJNc • CaiHornla 

Riveralde COIIIIIJ 
Comm. I 1 2019 
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,(.·t'd. :D #95-·24! 7032 

G & M CONSTRUCTION 
.Subsidiary Gf H<~ppy ~f, av.e!t-1 

211 West Mesquite Avemll~ 
Palm Springs, California 92264 

(760) 322-6918 
Fax (760) 778-6708 

Lie -trA-272619 

General Engineering • Grading • Pipeline • Ha1"ardous Waste • Asbe.sws • Demolition 

TABLE OF COr<JTENTS 
HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN 

1. Introduction 

2. Key Personnel/Identification of Roles & Re~ponsibilities 

3. Hazard Analy!iis 

4. Training Requirements 

5. Personal Protection Equipment 

6. Medical Surveiilance Requirements 

7. Monitoring 

8. Site Control Measures 

9. Decontamination Procedures 

10. Emergency Response/Contingency Plan 

11. Confined Space Entry 

12. Container Handling/Spill Prevention ~md Containment 

3R 



HAPPTRA 01 - DNIELSEN 

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
I 

DATE (MMIDOIYYYY) 

~ 2/8/2016 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(SI, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certjficate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holde{ in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRoouceR License # OF09643 ~~~~~cT Diane Nielsen 
-· Desert Empire Ins Services, Inc. I ·wgNJ~-Ed: (7-E;o) 36~~~0~ - I r:,~, No: (760) 200-9706 77564 Country Club Drive 

Suite 401 ~#l~~ss: diane.nielsen@desert~~p_ireins.com 
Palm Desert, CA 92211 

INSURER(SJ AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

'---- INSURER A: Hallmark Specialty Insurance Company 126808 
-

INSURED INSURERS West American Insurance Company 44393 
-- - ----

Happy Traveler RV Park Inc. INSURER C James River Insurance Co 12203 
DBA G & M Construction . ·----

211 W. Mesquite INSURER D State Compensation Insurance Fun~-- 35076 
.. 

Palm Springs, CA 92264 INSURER E , QBE Insurance Company 39217 
-- .. ___ 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POliCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. N01WITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POliCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

I~ I POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER MMIDDfYYYY MMIDDIYYYY LIMITS 

A ~ 6MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

fx 
CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR 77GL016D7AD 02/1312016 02/1312017 I ~~~~~~~(E~~~~encel $ 50,000 

Owner's & Contractor MED EXP ~Any one person) $ 0 ...::_ ---. 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 

--· 
~'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 

DPRO D I , PRODUCTS· COMPIOP AGG 1 S 2,000,000 POLICY JECT LOC 
I. -·· ---

OTHER: i $ 
-· 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 Ea acadent 

0. 
-- -- ·- --·--·--

B ANY AUTO 
~ 

BAW56397600 ' 03/0612016 0310612017 BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' ALL 0\NNED SCHEDULED 
----·- . --------

'x AUTOS 'x AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) I 

NON-0\NNED Pp~~~2c~Jint DAMAGE 
---·-·-- --

f_:_:. HIRED AUTOS f_:_:. AUTOS $ 

$ 

fx 
UMBRELLA LIAB ~OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

c EXCESS LIAB ClAIMS MADE 00030062-8 02/1312016 02/13/2017 AGGREGATE $ 
'-'" 

OEDl l RETENTION $ ' $ 1,000,000 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 

1 
PER r-]OTH 

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
X STATU!_E . ~~'!! ---

D ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE c 9113409-15 10/0112015 1Q/Q1/2016 1 _E:~· E_t::~HA~C_!Q~N~ s 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A I 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE S 1,000,000 

~~~~~f~frg~ bn:gPERA TIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,000 

E Equipment Floater 2591364 0512312015 0512312016 Leased/Rented 200,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS J VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks SGhedule, may be attaGhed if more space Is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Evidence of Insurance 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED JN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

vV(tA7Vf ~~ 
I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 
ACORD 25(2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 3 9 



Fed. \D #9S-24l 703? 

G & M CONSTRUC~Tl()N 
Subsidiary l)l" HqJ,~)· i'r~"e.J~~-

211 West 1\lesquite AYenue 
Pa.lm Springs, Califbrnia 92264 

(760) 322-6918 
Fax (760) 778-6708 

General Engineering • ~.Jrading • Pipeline • Hu.zardous \Vasie · Asbestos • DemoiiLion 

EMR RA1-ING FOR POLrCY FERIO:n 1011/lS -10/1/16 

.30% 
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BID BOND 

Bond No. 882001283 
Bid Dateo 8/31/2016 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That G•~s•-"''"MoooOdb• G. M C~="''" as Principal, and 

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company as Surety
1 

are held and firmty bound unto Veolia Water West Operatmg Services, Inc., hereinafter called 
"Veolia" in the sum of: 

twenty thousand and 00/100 
dollars ($20,ooo.oo) 

(not less than 10 percent of the total amount of the bid) 
for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these 
presents. 

WHEREAS, said Principal has submitted a Bid to Veolia to perform the Work required under 
the Bid Schedule(s) of the Veolia's Contract Documents entitled: 

2016 PALO FIERRO SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

NOW THEREFORE, if said Principal is awarded a Contract by Veolia, and within the time and 
in the manner required in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and the "Instructions to Bidders" enters into 
a written Agreement on the Form of Agreement bound with said Contract Documents, furnishes 
the required Certificates of Insurance, and furnishes the required Performance Bond and 
Payment Bond, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force 
and effect. In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by Veolia, and Veolia prevails, said 
Surety shall pay all costs incurred by Veolia in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to 
be fixed by the court. 

SIGNED AND SEALED, this 26th day of ___ _,_,Ae!!ugu~"---- ' 20!.§ 

PRINCIPAL~ George Arlen Marantz dba: G & M Construction 

Oleck one: incfl\lidual, partnership, corporation 
(Corporations require two signatures; one from each of the following groups: A. Chairman of Board, 
President, or any Vice President; AND B. Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, or 
Chief Finandal Officer). 



, .. ~._.j TOKIOMARINE 

'~ HCC 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint, 

ANTHONYYAU 
its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and 
deliver bond number 882001283 , issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an 
amount not to exceed Three million and 00/100 
( $3.000.000.00 ). Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of U. S. 
Specialty Insurance Company: 

""Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and 
is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and 
on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: 

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and 
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any 
and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all 
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such 
Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary. 

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney 
or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be 
valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.n Adopted by unanimous written consent 
in lieu of meeting on September 1s1

, 2011. 

The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this 
bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insurance Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice 
· h" 1std fD b 2014 111111

!!
1111

' 

:::::n~:~~~r~~a ay o ecem er . {;~f~;:}5~ 
County of Los Angeles SS: %~_\·.=~~./;} 

"'~f~l;,,, * ~,,,,,,, ... 
By: 

AdamS. Pes 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this 
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accurac , or validit of that document. 

On this 1st day of December 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared AdamS. Pessin, Senior Vice 
President of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature 
on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and ccrrect. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ~@·MARIA G. i<Jo~IGru . ...;:. 'f J :. CDmmlnion II 20<tl711 
~ ~ Noluy Pvbfk: • Cllllamla i 

Signature ( < ,, (seal) i Lo•Angeii&CDiillfr ... 
7 

• ); 0 I :1~DIJVIl·f.:llmP'f20,2017J 
I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution adopted 
by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are true and ccrrect transcripts thereof and that neither the said Power of 
Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect. 

2016 

Bond No. BB2001283 

Kio Lo, A~tary Agency No. 3602 

HCCSZZ POAUSSIC 0412t 2 



SURETY: 

By 

and Trtle: 

Anthony Yau, Attorney-in-Fact 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE§ 1189 

!.

-_-_ ~;otary public or other ~~~~~r~~~~l~ti~~ t~iscertificat~-~~rifi~;~~~~-;;,~~e~tit~-.;;t~e ~~~~i~ua~;~~~~~~~~;;-"] 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document 

·- -·-- --~ ---·----- ··--------------------·-------·--·- --· . -~-~----~·---

State of California 

County of 

On _l!/_1§[2016_~~-~ before me, K. Ho, Notary Public 
Date Here Insert Name and Title of t!Je Officer 

personally appeared ____________ _r_A'"n0t,h_,o,_,_n,_,y_Y~a'"u'--~ 
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(l!:) whose name(!!) is/ili!X) 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/llbe/t~ executed the same in 
his/IXlt/blt authorized capacity(~). and that by his/IJe(!IOOit signature()¢ on !he instrument the person(X), 
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(ll) acted, executed the instrument. 

K. 
Commission# 20B90?fi 
Notary Public - Caliro~~;~ 

Orange County 
i N?V 7, 

Place Notary Seal Above 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature_ ~i 0 
-~t&;; of Notary Public 

----------------------------oPnONAL---------------------------
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or 

fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: Boncj_l! __ BB2001283 
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 
Signer's Name: .cA,_n,.th_,o'"n"-y_,Y_.,a,u _______ _ 
L i Corporate Officer ~ Title(s): -----~ 
I i Partner - [l Limited f_, General 
1 r Individual lC Attorney in Fact 
L.J Tnustee i I Guardian or Conservator 
I' Other:---------------­
Signer Is Representing: ====;-;===;--

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

Document Date: 
Named Above: ------~----~-------- ________ _ 

Signer's Name:-~~~---------------------~ 
[] Corporate Officer ~ Title(s): ______ _ 
::::1 Partner - 1:] Limited LJ General 
. l Individual 
·nnustee 

r.·l Attorney in Fact 
:-~1 Guardian or Conservator 

i J Other: _____ _ 

Signer Is Representing:----~-----------------

©2014 National Notary Association· www.NationaiNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE§ 1189 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of Ca~ia 

County of %\\ \_}:; ~~Sd<2 
On ~ · ~ \ - \ l.o before me, -1---'~-'--<...-'------"""-----'_._~~f-J--'-=j----' 

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the 

personally appeared ----~.G,:..I'Y-r..._ • ......__""~"""O~wPr_rL-"\e'---l.O-'-----l(--'YJ--U..o,"'--1-1(0.A.lrrp-LJ«:::_~----­
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(:>( whose nameU>ris/~ 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/'i)>e'/i;Pey executed the same in 
his/~/)l>elr authorized capacity~, and that by his/l)iir/tt]¢1' signature(s) on the instrument the person)lll: 
or the entity upon behalf of which the person)al' acted, executed the instrument. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 

---------------------------oPTIONAL---------------------------
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or 

fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: _____________ Document Date: _______ _ 
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ___________ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 
Signer's Name: ,------::::-.,-..,..-,--------
0 Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ 

Signer's Name: .,.------,:::-c--:-,-----------
0 Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ 

0 Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 0 Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 
0 Individual 0 Attorney in Fact 0 Individual 0 Attorney in Fact 
0 Trustee 0 Guardian or Conservator 0 Trustee 0 Guardian or Conservator 
0 Other: _____________ _ 
Signer Is Representing: _________ _ 

0 Other: =----,.,-----------
Signer Is Representing: _________ _ 

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationaiNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907 
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